CITY OF PARKLAND

DECLARATION OF STATE OF EMERGENCY

(COVID-19)

Section 1. Declaration.

In accordance with City Code Section 2-101, and Chapter 252, Florida Statutes, I hereby declare a state of emergency within the City of Parkland, Florida to begin on March 13, 2020 and ending on March 20, 2020. Thereafter, per Section 2-101 of the City Code, the State of Emergency may be extended by the City Commission for a period of thirty (30) days. During the State of Emergency, the Mayor and City Manager shall have all powers as set forth in Section 2-101 of the City Code and as set forth in Executive Order 20-52 of the Governor of the State of Florida.

Section 2. Findings.

- (A) The findings of Executive Order Number 20-52 of Governor DeSantis are hereby incorporated herein.
- (B) The findings of the Emergency Declaration Order of Bertha Henry (dated March 10, 2020) are hereby incorporated herein.
- (C) The emergency relates to the existence and possible spread of the COVID 19 virus and is effective throughout the City of Parkland.

Section 3. Effective Date.

This Declaration shall be effective immediately and may be further supplemented from time to time in accordance with Section 2-101 of the City Code. This Declaration shall be posted as required by the City Code.

hristine Hunschoppy

Mayor Christine Hunchofsky Executed this $\underline{13}$ day of March, 2020.